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Catawba County Application for a Board of Adjustment Decision 

 

Applicant        Phone #      

Applicant’s Fax      Applicant’s Email      

Applicant’s Mailing Address     City, State, Zip      

Property Owner        Phone #      

Property Owner’s Mailing Address     City, State, Zip      

Parcel 911 Address       PIN #      

Subdivision Name and Lot #            

 

Type of Application: 

 Special Use Permit 

 A detailed site plan and the general information listed below shall be submitted with the application. 

 Special Use requested including Unified Development Ordinance Section Reference     

 Documentation must be submitted addressing all standards found in UDO Section 44-328(f)(2) and the specific criteria for 

the special use. 

 

 Variance 

 Documentation must be submitted supporting all criteria found in UDO Section 44-329 (f)(1). 

 A plot plan sealed by a licensed professional and the general information listed below must be included with the application. 

 

 Extension or Change of a Nonconforming Use 

 A detailed site plan and the general information listed below shall be submitted with the application. 

 Documentation must be submitted addressing all standards found in UDO Section 44-704(b)(4). 

 

 Appeal 

 An appeal must be submitted in writing and filed with the recording secretary of the board of adjustment within 30 days of 

the date of the Planning Director’s decision. Sec. Ref. ________ 

 

General Information to be attached: 

 12 copies of plan at a scale no smaller than 1 inch equals 200 feet, on either a 18 x 24 or 24 x 36 inch map and either one 8.5 x 11 

or 11 x 17 inch map (including digital copies in .pdf or .jpg format); complete application and any attachments. 

 If applicable, a legal description of the property 

 If applicable, a detailed statement of all other circumstances, factors, and reasons, which applicant offers in support of the appeal. 

 Appropriate completed checklist (special use permit, variance, extension or change of a nonconforming use) found in Procedures 

Manual. 

 Filing Fee: Per Catawba County Fee Schedule 

 

Applicant’s Signature       Date      

Property Owner’s Signature      Date      

 

  

Same as Applicant

44-654

N/A
3676049263775011 Lebanon Road, Maiden, NC 28650

Same as applicantSame as applicant

Same as applicant

N/A

Same as applicant
Maiden, NC 286506837 East Hwy 150

littlemtnconstruction@gmail.com

(704) 819-4611Adam Lawing

Docusign Envelope ID: E4C30A41-2D9A-445B-AF67-F47AED0C7A15
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CATAWBA COUNTY SPECIAL USE PERMIT-DEVELOPMENT CHART 

(Quasi-Judicial Hearing - Board of Adjustment) 

 

Detailed Site Plan: used for: 

 

 All special use applications which must meet the requirements of Section 44-328, Article VI, Division 3, and Article V of the 

Unified Development Ordinance. 

 

Legend 

R - Required to be shown on plan, if applicable to the development project. 

PM - Procedures Manual 

*Applicant to check box in Column B if information has been submitted on site plan. 

  A B C D 

  Detailed  

Site Plan 

Check if 

included 

on site 

plan  

(Staff 

only) 

Code 

 Reference 

 

1. Access management R   44-515 

2. Access – waterfront R   PM 

3. Accessory structures R   PM 

4. Airstrips (if existing or proposed) on site & 

surrounding properties 

R    

5. Date of plan R   PM 

6. Easements, reservations & right-of-ways 

(existing and proposed) 

R   44-519 

7. Floodplain denoted & delineation of area R   44-429 

8. Floor Area Ratio  R   44-404(d) 

9. Historic sites (location of existing, if 

applicable) 

R    

10. Landscaping – driveways R   44-523(c) 

11. Landscaping - foundation plantings R   44-523(g) 

12. Landscaping - internal parking area R   44-523(e) 

13. Landscaping - perimeter buffer of parcel R   44-523(f) 

14. Landscaping - perimeter for parking facilities R   44-523(d 

15. Landscaping - street trees R   44-523(h) 

16. Landscaping - trees & shrubs, berms- 

location of existing/proposed–preservation 

R   44-503 

17. Lighting standards - type & location (free -

standing & on buildings)  

R   44-522 

18. Loading & service areas (screening & 

location) 

R   44-526 

44-537 

19. Mechanical equipment – ground/rooftop 

(screened) 

R   44-524 

20. Name of development R   PM 

21. Name(s) of developer R   PM 

22. Natural areas – if existing (wetlands, etc.) R   PM 

23. North arrow R   PM 

24. Open storage with required screening R   44-527 
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  A B C D 

  Detailed  

Site Plan 

Check if 

included 

on site 

plan  

(Staff 

only) 

Code 

 Reference 

 

25. Parcel, includes metes & bounds description, 

acreage and parcel ID. 

R   PM 

26. Parking - off street R   44-534 

27. Parking facilities – access to adjacent street, 

aisle dimension, spaces (numbered and 

dimension), and location. 

R   44-535 

44-536 

28. Roadway classification R   PM 

29. Scale, 1”=200’ or less preferred R   PM 

30. Setbacks R   44-404-1 

31. Sign – wall signs - location & size of R    Art. V, Div. 7 

44-563 

32. Sign - design drawing R   PM 

33. Sign - location of existing signs on lot & 

building(s) 

R   PM 

34. Sign – freestanding - new sign location, size, 

height, surface and landscaping 

R   44-562 

35. Sign – Off-premise directional R   44-565 

36. Slopes in excess of 20% (if existing) R    

37. Solid waste storage area (location & 

screening) 

R   44-525 

38. Storm water management facilities locations 

(retention basins, etc.) 

R    

39. Street designation, internal (public or private) R   PM 

40. NCDOT driveway permit approval    PM 

41. Street trees R   44-523(h) 

42. Structures, existing/proposed - location, 

height  

R    

43. Topographical features – 5 ft. or less contours R   PM 

44. Traffic improvements-off site (turn lanes, 

etc.) 

R    

45. Traffic patterns – existing & proposed -

circulation/channelization, access, visibility,  

R   44-515 

46. Utilities provider (water & sewer or well and 

septic tank) - confirmation in writing from 

provider  

R   44-521 

47. Vicinity Map R   PM 

48. Watershed designation and percentage of 

imperviousness 

R   44-434 

49. Zoning district and land use of adjoining sites R   PM 

50. Zoning district of site, existing R   PM 
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Statement of Intent 
 

Special Use Permit 
for  

 Mr. Adam Lawing 
Little Mountain Land Clearing and Inert Debris Site 

 
 

Mr. Adam Lawing (“Lawing” or “Applicant”) is requesting a determination of special use with Catawba 
County for a Land Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) landfill (“Facility”). The Facility will be designed, 
permitted, and operated in accordance with NC Solid Waste Rule 15A NCAC 13B .0563. The parcel being 
requested for special use (PIN 367604926377) is located at 5011 Lebanon Road, and totals 
approximately 13 acres.  Lawing plans on constructing an approximate 7-acre LCID landfill on this 
property and approximately 2-acres of ancillary support infrastructure. The site is within the Catawba 
County jurisdiction, and zoned R-40, residential. Approval of this request allows the Applicant to pursue 
a solid waste permit through the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality and its applicable 
divisions.  
 
Mr. Adam Lawing 
 
The applicant is a long-standing resident of Catawba County and has conducted business within the 
County for almost five (5) years as Little Mountain Construction, LLC (Little MTN).  The proposed Special 
Use Permit will sustain the business within the area for years to come.  Ownership of the proposed 
property is included in a parcel referenced in DB 3578 PG 1690, which is provided as Exhibit 1.   
 
Existing Site Use 
 
The Site is currently used as a maintenance and storage area for equipment. 
 
Zoning 
 
The site is zoned R-40 (residential). Within the ordinances of Catawba County, a Land Clearing and Inert 
Debris (LCID) Landfill is allowed within the R-40 designation by Special Use Permit.  This application 
addresses the requirements for Special Use. 
 
Adjacent Properties 
 
All adjacent properties located within Catawba County are currently zoned R-40 (Residential); all 
adjacent properties located in Lincoln County are currently zoned R-S (Residential Suburban). No 
changes to the current zoning are proposed for the site development. 
 
Environmental Study 
 
Any new LCID landfill shall be subject to solid waste regulations set by NC Department of Environmental 
Quality (“DEQ”) Division of Waste Management (“DWM”).  Smith Gardner Inc., a consulting engineering 
firm specializing in solid waste facilities, was engaged to evaluate applicable state regulations and 
develop a site plan that complies with these requirements as shown in the Letter Report and Site Plan 
provided as Exhibit 2.   



 

 

 
Wetlands and Streams 
 
A USGS blue line stream was identified that traverses the property. A review of potential areas of Clean 
Water Act jurisdiction (wetlands and streams) was completed by Inver Environmental Consulting, LLC 
which indicated this blue line stream is not present on site and no wetlands or additional streams were 
present on the property. A copy of this preliminary review is provided as Exhibit 3. 
 
Stormwater and Erosion and Sedimentation Control 
 
The prevention of sedimentation will be completed by directing site run-off to on-site sediment ponds. 
The ponds are used to reduce the peak runoff from the site, as well as reduce sediment in stormwater 
runoff. Each pond is designed for the 25-year 24-hour design storm in accordance with the North 
Carolina Erosion and Sediment Control Manual.  
 
Buffers and Setbacks 
 
Any new LCID landfill shall be subject to several solid waste vertical and horizontal separation rules set 
by NC Department of Environmental Quality (“DEQ”) Division of Waste Management (“DWM”). Vertical 
and horizontal separations are presented in 15A NCAC 13B .0564 and are as follows: 
 

• Floodplain Restrictions: A site shall not be located in the 100-year floodplain.  

• Buffer Requirements: A site shall maintain the following buffer requirements:  
o 50 feet from the waste boundary to waters of the State as defined in G.S. 143-212.  
o 100 feet from the waste boundary to property lines, residential dwellings, commercial 

or public buildings, and potable wells.  

• The site and site operations shall comply with 15A NCAC 02L for protection of groundwater 
quality. The bottom elevation of the waste shall be no less than four feet above the seasonal 
high groundwater table as defined in Rule .0532 of this Section. 

 
In addition to NC DWM required buffers, this facility will be in compliance with Catawba County 
screening requirements. 
 
Traffic 
 
The proposed development is anticipated to have approximately 10 trips a day. Based on the low 
volume of traffic, no traffic study has been completed based on recommendations from NC DOT, see 
Exhibit 4.  
 
Driveway Access 
 
The Parcel has an existing gravel driveway with access from Lebanon Road which will be improved to a 
paved access in accordance with NC DOT requirements, see Exhibit 4. In accordance with the DEQ solid 
waste rules a sign will be installed at the entrance to identify the site name and contact, permit number, 
emergency contact information, and the types of waste accepted for disposal.  
 
 
 



 

 

 
Operations 
 
The Facility will accept LCID debris which consists of yard waste and inert debris. Debris will be placed 
into designated areas and compacted. The exposed debris will be covered with at least six (6) inches of 
soil monthly, or when the exposed debris area reaches one (1) acre. Additionally, areas that will not 
receive new debris for at least three (3) months will be covered with one (1) foot of soil. Once areas 
have achieved permitted grades, they will be closed in accordance with the permitted Closure Plan.  
 
Closure and Post-Closure 
 
Within 30 days of the final receipt of debris, the Facility will begin closure activities. Closure activities 
involve ensuring all areas of the landfill have at least one (1) foot of soil placed over debris (cover), 
sloped to promote runoff from the landfill. Once all areas have proper cover, the area is stabilized by 
vegetation or other means. Closure activities require certification by a Professional Engineer (P.E.) and 
approval by DEQ. Upon DEQ approval of the closure, the permit is terminated and the Facility will begin 
the Post-Closure Care period (Post Closure). Post Closure lasts for 10 years and requires maintenance of 
the cap to perform as design.  
 
Special Use Findings 
 
We offer findings of the information presented herein demonstrate: 

 
A. The use will not materially endanger the public health, safety, and general welfare, if located 

where proposed and developed and operated according to the application;  
 

The Facility is designed and will be operated to not materially endanger the public health, safety, 
or general, welfare. All applicable permits, including solid waste and erosion control, will be 
obtained prior to operating the landfill.  
 

B. The use, which is listed as a special use in the district in which it is proposed to be located, 
complies with all required regulations and standards of this chapter, unless greater or 
different regulations are contained in the individual standards for that special use;  

 
Catawba County allows a LCID landfill within the R-40 district under a Special Use Permit.  Re-
zoning is not required under this application. The landfill will be designed and operated in 
accordance with Section 44-654.  

 
C. The use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property; 

 
A value appraisal has been prepared by Kirkland Land Appraisers (Kirkland) that evaluated the 
proposed land use and potential impacts to surrounding properties. Kirkland reviewed several 
existing LCID landfills, and any impacts to land values of adjoining property. It was 
determined the proposed use is in harmony with the surrounding area and will not have a 
negative impact on the adjoining property values, see Exhibit 5.  

 
 



 

 

D. The use is consistent with any adopted area plans that encompass the property subject to 
the application. 

 
The use is consistent with surrounding land uses, the property does not lie within an area 
plan.  
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Inver Environmental Consulting, LLC www.inverenv.com 

102 W 3rd St, Suite 1000, Winston-Salem NC 27101 (919) 606-1065 
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July 29, 2024 

 

Mr. Stacey Smith, P.E. 

Smith Gardner Inc. 

14 North Boylan Avenue 

Raleigh, NC 27603 

 

RE: Preliminary Environmental Review 

 Little Mountain LCID Site 

 Catawba/Lincoln Counties, NC 

 

Dear Stacey, 

 

This letter provides a summary of the office and field review of the above referenced site located off 

Lebanon Road, east of Killians Crossroads, in Catawba and Lincoln County NC (Figure 1).  The site is an 

approximate 13-acre parcel (PIN 367604926377), and contains an existing maintenance shop for 

construction equipment, maintained fields, with a small forested area to the northwest. 

 

The purpose of this review is to: 

- Identify areas on the site that may contain wetlands and streams meeting the criteria of Waters 

of the US (WOTUS) and therefore potentially subject to the Clean Water Act (CWA) 

- Assess the site for potential habitat for federally listed threatened or endangered species under 

the protection of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 

 

Methodology 

 

The site was initially assessed via desktop review using the following available information:  

 

- US Geologic Survey (USGS) National Map & National Hydrography Dataset 

- Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) soil survey for Catawba & Lincoln County 

- NC Division of Emergency Management Light Detection and Ranging (LiDAR) data 

- US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetland Inventory (NWI) mapping 

- USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) database 

- NC Natural Heritage Program (NCNHP) Element Occurrence database 

- NC OneMap aerial photography 

- NC Division of Water Resources (NCDWR) stream classifications 

- US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Antecedent Precipitation Tool, Version 2.0 

 

From this information, field mapping was prepared to assist in on-site review.  The site was traversed on 

foot on 7/22/24 during a period of normal rainfall in the dry season (Attachment 1).  Note that several 

recent rain events of potentially 1-inch or greater had occurred in the preceding days.  CWA potential 

resources were evaluated using the USACE 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual and appropriate regional 
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supplement for wetlands, and the USACE Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) Field Delineation Manual 

(Interim Draft) and NCDWR Stream Identification Method, Version 4.11 for streams. 

 

Habitat analysis was performed in a general manner, noting the dominant plants in each community on 

site via transects in multiple areas, as well as specifically reviewing for potential habitat for federally 

listed species. 

 

Potential Clean Water Act Resources 

 

The site is located in a primarily upland area, with the headwaters of Wilkinson Creek mapped in the 

northwest corner of the site (Figure 2).  Wilkinson Creek (NC Stream Index No 11-119-2-2-1-1) is in the 

Catawba River Basin. This stream, and its tributaries, are Class C waters with no special protections.  The 

NCDWR implements state riparian buffer rules in the Catawba basin, but these rules only apply to 

mainstem lakes and rivers, and therefore do not apply to the site.   

 

NRCS mapping shows the site comprised primarily of Cecil sandy loam (CaB) and Cecil sandy clay loam 

(CeB2) soils (Figure 3).  None of these soils are listed as hydric by the NRCS.  The USFWS National 

Wetland Inventory data does not show any mapped resources on site, besides the Wilkinson Creek 

stream feature in the same location as USGS mapping. 

 

No potential WOTUS were observed on the site.  There is a small ditch in the location of the mapped 

stream feature, but this channel lacks sufficient indicators of OHWM to be considered jurisdictional 

(Attachment 2, Photo 1).  A NC Stream Identification data form for this feature was collected at the 

location shown in Figure 4 (Attachment 3). Despite recent rain of over 1-inch, and relatively normal 

conditions, there was no evidence of flow in the channel.  Areas around the ditch within the woods were 

examined for the presence of wetland indicators, including hydrology, soils, and vegetation.  The area 

exhibits no indicators meeting wetland criteria, as no hydrology indicators were present, soils were 

bright with no redoximorphic features, and vegetation was dominated by typical upland plants 

(Attachment 2, Photo 2). 

 

Endangered Species Act Resources 

 

Two communities dominate the site – old field/pasture and mixed pine-hardwood forest (Figure 4).  The 

fields comprise the majority of the site, and exhibit common species such as annual fleabane (Erigeron 

annuus), common morning glory (Ipomoea purpurea), common ragweed (Ambrosia artemisiifolia), dog 

fennel (Eupatorium capillifolium), Johnson grass (Sorgum halepense), Korean lespedeza (Kummerowia 

stipulacea), Queen Anne’s lace (Daucus carota), red clover (Trifolium pratense), and tall goldenrod 

(Solidago altissima). The mixed pine-hardwood forest in the northwest corner of the site is dominated 

by an overstory of American elm (Ulmus americana), red maple (Acer rubrum), sweetgum (Liquidambar 

styraciflua), tulip poplar (Liriodendron tulipifera), Virginia pine (Pinus virginiana), water oak (Quercus 

nigra), white oak (Quercus alba), and willow oak (Quercus phellos).  The understory consists of boxelder 

(Acer negundo) and Eastern red cedar (Juniperus virginiana) along with saplings of the overstory species.  

The herb layer is dominated by vines including common greenbrier (Smilax rotundifolia), English ivy 

(Hedera helix), muscadine (Muscadinia rotundifolia), and poison ivy (Toxicodendron radicans). 
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The following species were identified as potentially occurring on the site using the USFWS IPaC 

database, accessed 7/19/24 (Attachment 4).  Each species listed in the IPaC report is presented below 

with common and scientific name, protection status, preliminary assessments of habitat presence on 

the site, and a biological conclusion of potential for development of the site to affect the species. 

 

Table 1: USFWS IPaC Species List (7/19/24) 

Name (common) Name (Scientific) Federal 

Status* 

Habitat on 

site? 

Biological 

Conclusion 

Bog turtle Glyptemys muhlenbergii SAT No N/A 

Monarch butterfly Danaus Plexippus C No N/A 

Dwarf-flowered heartleaf Hexastylis naniflora T No No Effect 

Michaux’s sumac Rhus michauxii E Yes No Effect 

Schweinitz’s sunflower Helianthus schweinitzii E Yes No Effect 

*E = Endangered; T= Threatened; C = Candidate; SAT = Threatened due to Similarity of Appearance  

 

Bog turtle – The bog turtle is listed due to the similarity of the southern bog turtle to the 

northern population.  No habitat for this species is present on the site as no wetlands were 

observed. Species listed as threatened due to similarity of appearance are not protected from 

site development under the ESA.  Therefore no biological conclusion is required. 

 

Monarch Butterfly – Candidate species are not protected under the ESA and have not been 

proposed for listing at this time.  Migratory habitat for this species (milkweed plants) was not 

observed on the site.  There is no current timeline for listing of this species, so no further action 

is required. 

 

Dwarf-flowered heartleaf – No habitat is present on the site for this species due to the lack of 

north-facing slopes and dense herb layer consisting of invasive species.  The closest known 

population is approximately 0.5 miles to the east.  While the site visit occurred outside the 

recommended survey window for identification of this species, genus-level identification can 

occur throughout the year.  No individuals of the Hexastylis genus were observed on the site.  

Therefore, the project would not affect this species. 

 

Michaux’s sumac – This species occurs most often in areas of regular maintenance such as 

powerlines and roadside rights-of-way. The closest known population is a historic record (from 

1917) in Lincoln County with low accuracy (mapped as the entire county). Habitat for this 

species is marginal, consisting of a few small areas along the roadside at the periphery of the 

site.  The fields on site do not exhibit the required mowing/disturbance regime frequency 

suitable for this species.  No individuals were observed in these areas.  Therefore, the project 

would not affect this species. 

 

Schweinitz’s sunflower – This species occurs most often in areas of regular maintenance such as 

powerlines and roadside rights-of-way.  The closest known population is approximately 7 miles 

to the southeast.  Habitat for this species is marginal, consisting of a few small areas along the 

roadside at the periphery of the site.  The fields on site do not exhibit the required mowing/ 

disturbance regime frequency suitable for this species. While the site visit occurred outside the 
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recommended survey window for this species, no individuals were observed with similar leaf 

morphology, which would be recognizable close to the flowering window (starting late August).  

Therefore, the project would not affect this species. 

  

A records review was performed using the NC Natural Heritage Program Data Explorer (Attachment 5).  

No element occurrences (EO) of any federal or state listed species, important natural communities, 

natural areas, or conservation/managed areas were found on the site. As mentioned above, one 

occurrence of dwarf-flowered heartleaf is recorded within one mile of the site.  Two historic occurrences 

(Michaux’s sumac and littleleaf sneezeweed) are noted but are of low accuracy. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Based on the preliminary review of the site summarized above, the following are recommendations for 

further work if needed: 

 

- Due to the lack of potential WOTUS on the site, no coordination or communication with the 

USACE is required. 

- No evidence of federally listed species is present on the site, and the project would not affect 

listed species.  If federal funding or permitting is required for the project, coordination via the 

lead federal agency may be required to confirm this. 

 

The information provided above is based on a preliminary site review and best professional judgement 

and is subject to change upon more detailed investigations, if warranted or required.   

 

Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (919) 606-1065 or philm@inverenv.com if you have 

any questions or require additional information. 

 

Sincerely, 

Inver Environmental Consulting, LLC 

 

 

Philip May 

Senior Consultant/Managing Member 

 

Attachments 

- Figure 1:  Project Vicinity 

- Figure 2:  USGS National Map 

- Figure 3:  NRCS Soil Survey 

- Figure 4:  Aerial Photo 

- Attachment 1:  USACE Antecedent Precipitation Tool (7/16/24) 

- Attachment 2: Site Photos (07/16/24) 

- Attachment 3: Stream Data Form 

- Attachment 4: USFWS IPaC Report (07/19/24) 

- Attachment 5: NC NHP Report (07/21/24) 
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Site Photos: Little Mtn LCID Site 

Date Taken: 7/22/24 
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Photo 1: Mapped stream feature – lacking OHWM (see data form) 
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Photo 2:  Typical forest area in northwest corner of site 
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Photo 3:  Old field area typical of the majority of the site 
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NCNHDE-26796

July 21, 2024

Philip May

Inver Environmental Consulting, LLC

102 West 3rd Street

Winston-Salem, NC 27101

RE: Little Mtn LCID

Dear Philip May:

The North Carolina Natural Heritage Program (NCNHP) appreciates the opportunity to provide

information about natural heritage resources for the project referenced above.

Based on the project area mapped with your request, a query of the NCNHP database indicates that

there are no records for rare species, important natural communities, natural areas, and/or

conservation/managed areas within the proposed project boundary. Please note that although there

may be no documentation of natural heritage elements within the project boundary, it does not

imply or confirm their absence; the area may not have been surveyed. The results of this query

should not be substituted for field surveys where suitable habitat exists. In the event that rare

species are found within the project area, please contact the NCNHP so that we may update our

records.

The attached ‘Potential Occurrences’ table summarizes rare species and natural communities that

have been documented within a one-mile radius of the property boundary.  The proximity of these

records suggests that these natural heritage elements may potentially be present in the project area

if suitable habitat exists. Tables of natural areas and conservation/managed areas within a one-mile

radius of the project area, if any, are also included in this report.

If a Federally-listed species is found within the project area or is indicated within a one-mile radius of

the project area, the NCNHP recommends contacting the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) for

guidance. Contact information for USFWS offices in North Carolina is found here: 

https://www.fws.gov/offices/Directory/ListOffices.cfm?statecode=37.

Please note that natural heritage element data are maintained for the purposes of conservation

planning, project review, and scientific research, and are not intended for use as the primary criteria

for regulatory decisions. Information provided by the NCNHP database may not be published

without prior written notification to the NCNHP, and the NCNHP must be credited as an information

source in these publications.  Maps of NCNHP data may not be redistributed without permission.

The NC Natural Heritage Program may follow this letter with additional correspondence if a

Dedicated Nature Preserve, Registered Heritage Area, Land and Water Fund easement, or Federally-

listed species are documented near the project area.

If you have questions regarding the information provided in this letter or need additional assistance,

please contact the NCNHP at natural.heritage@dncr.nc.gov.

Sincerely,

NC Natural Heritage Program

https://www.fws.gov/offices/Directory/ListOffices.cfm?statecode=37
mailto:natural.heritage@dncr.nc.gov


  Natural Heritage Element Occurrences, Natural Areas, and Managed Areas Within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area

Little Mtn LCID

July 21, 2024

NCNHDE-26796

Element Occurrences Documented Within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area

Taxonomic

Group

EO ID Scientific Name Common Name Last

Observation

Date

Element

Occurrence

Rank

Accuracy Federal

Status

State

Status

Global

Rank

State

Rank

Vascular Plant 41364 Helenium brevifolium Littleleaf Sneezeweed 1973-05 H 6-Unkno

wn

--- Endangered G4 S1

Vascular Plant 29086 Hexastylis naniflora Dwarf-flowered

Heartleaf

2010? E 2-High Threatened Threatened G3 S3

Vascular Plant 12037 Rhus michauxii Michaux's Sumac 1917-Pre H 5-Very

Low

Endangered Endangered G2G3 S2

No Natural Areas are Documented Within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area

No Managed Areas are Documented Within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area

Definitions and an explanation of status designations and codes can be found at https://ncnhde.natureserve.org/help. Data query generated on July 21, 2024; source: NCNHP, Summer (July) 2024. Please

resubmit your information request if more than one year elapses before project initiation as new information is continually added to the NCNHP database.

Page 2 of 3

https://ncnhde.natureserve.org/help
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RE: [External] Re: 5011 Lebanon Rd - Maiden

Watson, Michael R <mwatson@ncdot.gov>
Fri 7/19/2024 9:05 AM
To:​Spencer Hollomon <spencer@smithgardnerinc.com>​

Spencer,
 
No traffic counts or study would be required for a low trip generator, just a standard driveway permit with paved
site entrance to proper dimensions.
 
Thanks,
Michael
 
From: Spencer Hollomon <spencer@smithgardnerinc.com>
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2024 6:28 AM
To: Watson, Michael R <mwatson@ncdot.gov>
Subject: [External] Re: 5011 Lebanon Rd - Maiden
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message
button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.
 
Thank you, I've got one follow up. If it ends up they decide to go public, would you require any traffic
counts or a study? 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android
 

From: Watson, Michael R <mwatson@ncdot.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 3:49:34 PM
To: Spencer Hollomon <spencer@smithgardnerinc.com>
Subject: 5011 Lebanon Rd - Maiden
 
Spencer,
 
As we discussed on the phone, the proposed use of an existing access at this site for a LCID Landfill will not
require a driveway permit if it is to be used mainly by the current business owner.  If there are plans for it to be
an open for public use LCID Landfill, then a permit would be required with the access being paved at the road
connection.
 
Thanks,
 
Michael Watson
Assistant District Supervisor
Division 12, District 3
NCDOT
 
704 748 2400    office
mwatson@ncdot.gov
 
1031 East Gaston Street
Lincolnton, NC 28092

7/29/24, 1:21 PM Mail - Spencer Hollomon - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVlMTdlZWI5LTU2YzctNGE4OS1hM2YwLWZjYmNhYjhhNWIyMgAQAEmqnMRLvk5WqyEEEu0PP8s%3D 1/2

https://aka.ms/AAb9ysg
mailto:mwatson@ncdot.gov
mailto:spencer@smithgardnerinc.com
mailto:mwatson@ncdot.gov


 

 
Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.
 
 

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

7/29/24, 1:21 PM Mail - Spencer Hollomon - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVlMTdlZWI5LTU2YzctNGE4OS1hM2YwLWZjYmNhYjhhNWIyMgAQAEmqnMRLvk5WqyEEEu0PP8s%3D 2/2
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July 26, 2024 

Mr. Spencer W. Hollomon, P.E. 
Smith Gardner, Inc. 
14 N. Boylan Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27603 

Mr. Hollomon, 

I have considered the likely impact of the proposed Land Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) 
use to be located at 5011 Lebanon Road, Maiden, Catawba County, North Carolina. 

The scope of this assignment is to address the likely impact this may have on adjoining 
properties.  To this end I have reviewed the site and considered other similar nearby uses.  I 
have not been asked to assign any value to any specific property. 

This letter is a real property appraisal consulting assignment.  My client is Smith Gardner, 
Inc.  The intended use is to assist in the Special Use Permit application.  The effective date of 
this consultation is July 26, 2024.  

Current Use Description 

The property is currently 13.19 acres of vacant agricultural land located on the south side of 
Lebanon Road with a single-family residential structure. 

Proposed Use Description 

The property is proposed to be used as an LCID.  The proposed project will maintain a 
minimum of 50 feet off the property lines. 

The property is proposed to be used for landfilling land clearing and inert debris and/or 
grinding and chipping material into mulch or boiler fuel and/or air curtain burning.  No 
homes will be within 200 feet of the active areas, which is consistent with the data shown 
later in this analysis for similar LCIDs. 

This is a common use in rural areas and numerous similar such uses were identified with 
similar proximity to adjoining homes and a similar mix of adjoining uses.  I have also 
considered matched pair data sets to look at potential property value impacts as outlined 
and discussed later in this analysis.   

 

Richard C. Kirkland, Jr., MAI 
9408 Northfield Court 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 
Phone (919) 414-8142 
rkirkland2@gmail.com 
www.kirklandappraisals.com 
 

 

Kirkland 
Appraisals, LLC 
 

mailto:rkirkland2@gmail.com
http://www.kirklandappraisals.com/
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Adjoining Use Description 

 

Surrounding Uses
GIS Data Adjoin Adjoin Distance (ft)

# MAP ID Owner Acres Present Use Acres Parcels Home/LCID
1 3676827473 Mathis 7.12 Residential 13.93% 12.50% N/A

2 367604922707 Caldwell 4.80 Residential 9.39% 12.50% N/A

3 367604925649 Olson 1.54 Residential 3.01% 12.50% 165

4 368613023998 Lawing 19.03 Agricultural 37.23% 12.50% N/A

5 368617022139 Lebanon Method. 0.99 Religious 1.94% 12.50% 125

6 3686012726 Balllard 9.79 Agricultural 19.14% 12.50% N/A

7 3676916768 Mathis 0.90 Residential 1.75% 12.50% 200

8 3676922031 Mathis 6.96 Residential 13.61% 12.50% 160

 

Total 51.117 100.00% 100.00% 163  
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The subject property is on the county line and zoned R-40 and at the edge of the NC 150 
Mixed Use Corridor (MUC-O) Zoning Overlay District as shown on the maps below.   
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Harmony Considerations 
I have considered other LCID uses in the area to see where they are generally located to 
identify typical surrounding uses. 
 
The summary below shows the 10 LCIDs that I looked at, the range of adjoining residential 
uses and how close the adjoining residential uses are at the closest point and on average. 
 
The closest home to an LCID considered is 70 feet and the closest identified home where I 
was able to complete a paired sales analysis is 125 feet at Soil Supply in Huntersville.  That 
paired sale is very useful as there are a great many homes adjoining that project and the Soil 
Supply site is much more active than a typical LCID.  Furthermore, the entire adjoining 
subdivision was developed and every home in it built after the Soil Supply was already in 
operation, which shows that the developer did not see a negative impact, the home builders 
did not see a negative impact, and the home buyers in that development did not see a 
negative impact. 
 
The distances at the subject property are similar to those at Soil Supply which makes for a 
good comparison. 
 
Summary of LCID

Adjoin % Adjoin
Adjoin Residential Parcels Closest Avg. Dist

# Name City County Acres Parcels Parcels Residential Home Home
0 Subject Maiden Catawba 13 8 5 63% 125 163
1 Mark Ikerd Hickory Catawba 10 10 9 90% 150 312
2 Sam Goodson Denver Lincoln 92 10 6 60% 515 1,128
3 Lake Norman Lake Norman Lincoln 9 10 6 60% 200 314
4 Checkered Troutman Iredell 28 8 3 13% 70 138
5 Soil Supply Huntersville Mecklenburg 19 16 14 88% 125 N/A
6 Dirt Money Statesvillle Iredell 33 7 5 71% 125 442
7 Amity Hill Troutman Iredell 10 8 6 75% 250 310
8 Barham Mooresville Iredell 43 6 2 33% 110 383
9 Atwell Mt Ulla Iredell 28 13 9 69% 260 643

10 Wallace Huntersville Mecklenburg N/A N/A N/A 100% 100 N/A

29 Average 66% 185 426
23 Median 69% 125 314
92 High 100% 515 1128
9 Low 13% 70 138  
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Comparable LCID #1 – Mark Ikerd Inc Grading & Hauling 
I considered a LCID at 3830 54th Avenue NE, Hickory, which is on a 10.27-acre tract as 
shown below.  The closest adjoining home is 100 feet from active areas and the average 
distance is 262 feet. 

Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 33.89% 90.00%

Agricultural 66.11% 10.00%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
 

 
 

 
A home located at 3957 54th Avenue sold on January 20, 2022 for $580,000 for a 3,030 s.f. 
brick ranch with 4 BR, 3 BA with a 3 car garage and a detached 6 car garage and a pool 
built in 2000 on 1.55 acres.  The purchase price works out to $191.42 per s.f. for this home 
that is 310 feet from the active area of the LCID.  This home is in the map above on the right 
hand side with the pool shown in the image.  The added garage and extra lot on this 
property makes it difficult to use as a paired sale, but does show a higher price point than 
most of the sales in this area that do not have waterfrontage. 
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Comparable LCID #2 – Sam Goodson Stump Dump 
I considered a LCID at 6790 Kidville Road, Denver, which is on a potion of a 91.95-acre tract 
as shown below.  The closest adjoining home is 515 feet from active areas and the average 
distance is 1,128 feet. 

Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 29.72% 60.00%

Agri/Res 53.60% 20.00%

Commercial 2.05% 10.00%

Cemetary 14.63% 10.00%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
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Comparable LCID #3 – Lake Norman Sand & Gravel 
I considered a LCID at 7512 Optimist Club Road, Lake Norman, which is on a 9.18-acre 
tract as shown below.  The closest adjoining home is 200 feet from active areas and the 
average distance is 314 feet. 

Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 2.85% 60.00%

Agricultural 97.15% 40.00%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
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Comparable LCID #4 – Checkered Flag Land & Cattle LCID Landfill 
I considered and LCID at 149 Buckin Lane in Troutman which is on a 27.81-acre tract as 
shown below.  This use was approved in 2016 with a stated purpose of filling in some deep 
gullies for eventual creation of pasture.  The closest home is 10 feet from the driveway and 
the closest home to the active area of the LCID is 70 feet.  The average distance is 138 feet. 
 

Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 13.82% 12.50%

Agricultural 2.44% 25.00%

Agri/Res 83.74% 62.50%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
 

 
 
There was a sale of Parcel 6 both as a vacant lot to a builder and again as a finished home. 
The lot sale was for 5.16 acres on December 30, 2015 for $13,000.  The home sale was on 
April 8, 2016 for a 3,068 s.f. home that sold for $263,000, or $85.72 per square foot. 
 
I have compared that to 107 Fesperman Circle that sold as a home with 3,172 square feet in 
March 2016 for $272,715, or $86 per square foot.  I consider this to be strong support for 
the lack of an impact due to the LCID adjoining use. 

 
I have also considered the sale of 513 Weathers Creek Road which is 2 lots north of the 
entrance to this LCID.  It sold on August 5, 2021 for $75,000 for a 5.00-acre wooded lot with 



Mr. Hollomon 
July 26, 2024 
 

9 
 

access via easement to Weathers Creek Road.  This works out to $15,000 per acre.  A map of 
this lot is shown below. 

 
 
A similar 4.35-acre parcel sold at 135 Cottage Court on August 28, 2020 for $55,000.  This 
parcel has a similar long driveway required and is similarly wooded.  The purchase price 
works out to be $12,644 per acre.  Adjusting this upward by 10% for growth in the market 
over time this works out to $13,908 per acre.  This is lower than the price per acre for the 5-
acre site near the LCID and supports a finding of no impact on property value.   
 
This same lot sold at 513 Weathers Creek Road sold again on May 31, 2022 for $100,000, or 
$20,000 per acre for 5 acres.  I have compared that transfer to the purchase of 503 
Weathers Creek Road which is the 10 acres adjacent to the north that sold on March 22, 
2022 for $140,000, or $14,000 per acre.  This was a larger tract which would typically sell 
for less per acre.  Adjusting it upward by even 10% for the size difference would only move 
that to $15,400 per acre, which strongly supports a finding of no impact on property value 
for the 513 Weathers Creek Road that is closer to the LCID. 
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Another similar 4-acre parcel sold on Cottonwood Road on October 15, 2021 for $65,000.  
This parcel could be developed with a house near the road or one further back in the trees 
with a long driveway.  The purchase price works out to be $16,250 per acre.  This is slightly 
higher than the price per acre for the 5-acre site near the LCID, but it is a smaller parcel and 
could be developed with a house more affordably if the owner chooses to do so.  Adjusting 
this by 10% for the difference in size and the flexibility of this lot, I derive an adjusted 
indication of size of $14,625 per acre.  I therefore conclude this supports a finding of no 
impact on property value. 
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Comparable LCID #5 – Soil Supply, Inc. 
 
The third location is at 10219 Hagers Road, Huntersville, Mecklenburg County, which is on 
a 19.32-acre tract as shown below.  This is the Soil Supply site that was in place prior to the 
construction of the adjoining subdivision to the south and east.  The fact that those homes 
were all built after the location of a much more active outdoor storage use than the proposed 
LCID shows market acceptance of such as being in harmony with residential uses.  

 
Adjoining Use Breakdown

Acreage Parcels
Residential 54.29% 87.50%

Agricultural 27.75% 6.25%

Industrial 17.96% 6.25%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
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The map above is a 2022 image from Zillow showing home sales adjoining this use with 
sales going back to 2018. 
 
I considered an adjacent 0.36-acre parcel that sold on June 26, 2018 for $435,000 for a 
home built in 2003 with a gross living area of 3,581 square feet for an indicated price per 
square foot of $121. 
 
I have compared that to 12014 Ulsten Lane that sold as a home with 3,595 square feet in 
June 28, 2017 for $435,000, or $121 per square foot.  Both of these are located in 
Northstone Country Club without golf course frontage.  I consider this to be strong support 
for the lack of an impact due to the LCID adjoining use. 
 
I also considered the sale of adjoining 11713 Kinross Court, on October 25, 2019 for 
$330,000 for a 0.25-acre lot with a 2,908 square foot two-story brick dwelling built in 2003 
with 4 BR and 2.5 BA with a double car garage.  This purchase price works out to $113.48 
per square foot. 
 
I have compared that to 15338 Aberfeld Road in the same subdivision not near the landfill 
which sold on July 1, 2018 for $349,000 for a 5 BR 3 BA two story brick dwelling with 3,040 
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square feet with a two-car garage built in 2001.  This works out to $114.80 per square foot.  
There are a number of similar sales without golf course frontage at similar price points.   
 
I also considered adjoining 11701 Kinross Court, that sold on October 20, 2019 for 
$420,000 for a 3,600 square foot two-story brick dwelling with 5 BR and 5 BA and a two-car 
garage.  This dwelling was built in 2001 and includes a pool.  The sales price works out to be 
$116.67 per square foot. 
 
I compared this sale to 12422 Kemerton Lane in the same subdivision with no golf frontage 
or LCID exposure.  I chose this one for those characteristics as well as the pool.  This sold on 
June 3, 2019 for $380,000 for a 6 BR 3 BA two-story brick dwelling with a two-car garage 
that was built in 2003 with a total gross living area of 3,353 square feet.  This work out to 
$113.33 per square foot.  Again this sale shows no impact to the price per square foot due to 
the adjacency to the LCID property. 
 
More recently there was a sale at 11721 Kinross Court that sold on November 29, 2021 for 
$500,000 for a 4 BR, 3 BA, two-story brick dwelling built in 2003, with a gross living area of 
2,582 s.f.  This works out to $193.65 per square foot. 
 
I compared this sale to 12421 Willingdon Road that sold on March 7, 2022 for $490,900 for 
a 5 BR, 3 BA, two-story brick dwelling built in 1997 in the same subdivision, with a gross 
living area of 2,608 s.f.  This works out to $188.23 per s.f.  Adjusting this upward by 3% for 
the difference in year built that becomes $193.88 per square foot, which is almost identical 
to the sale adjoining the Soil Supply use.  I consider this to be a strong indicator of no 
impact on adjoining property value due to the outdoor storage use at the Soil Supply that is 
more intensive than the LCID use. 
 
As can be seen in the map above, there are more examples that could be drawn from this 
use, but all of the ones that I tested showed no impact on property value.  Additional data 
drawn from this example is expected to continue to show that same trend. 
 
I have pulled the most recent adjoining sale which is 11713 Kinross Court that sold on May 
16, 2023 for $675,000, for this 2,939 s.f. home with 5 Br, 2.5 BA, 2 car garage built in 2003, 
or $229.67.  This sale was noted above as having sold in 2019 for $330,000.  The significant 
increase is partly due to the rapid increases in the market over that time period, but also 
due to including stainless steel appliances and granite counters.  The listing indicated it was 
a quiet neighborhood backing up to a wooded area with lots of privacy.  This home is 135 
feet from the active areas of Soil Supply. 
 
I have compared this home to 11711 Kennon Ridge Lane that sold on September 7, 2023 for 
$675,000 for this 2,846 s.f. home with 5 BR, 2.5 BA, 2 car garage built in 1999, or $237.18 
per s.f.  This is a good comparable as it is also noted as having recent renovations including 
a chef’s kitchen with quartz counters.  Adjusting the property downward by 3.3% based on 
the most recent data trend for the area to account for the appreciation over this additional 
quarter due to data from the FHFA HPI, the adjusted price is $652,725, or $229.35 per s.f. 
which is almost identical to the sale adjoining the Soil Supply.  This strongly supports a 
finding of no impact adjoining the Soil Supply at 135 feet. 
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Comparable LCID #6 – Dirt Money, LLC 
 
The fourth location is at 207 Wooten Farm Road, Statesville, which is on a 33-acre tract as 
shown below and approved in 2019.  This property is owned by Dirt Money, LLC and 
includes both an LCID and a sawmill, which makes it similar to the proposed project.  The 
closest adjoining home is 125 feet and the average distance is 442 feet. 
 

Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 16.40% 71.43%

Agri/Res 83.60% 28.57%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
 

 
 
The home identified across the street sold along with two adjoining vacant parcels on 
February 26, 2021 for $400,000.  The three lots together comprise 8.57 acres.  The home is 
a 5 BR, 5 BA, dwelling built in 1981 with 4,024 square feet of living area in a ranch with a 
partial basement  It includes a detached garage and a pool.  The purchase price works out to 
be $99.40 per square foot. 
 
I have compared this to 147 Hunters Ridge Lane that sold on September 9, 2020 for 
$432,000 for a 4 BR, 3 BA dwelling built in 2000 with a gross living area of 4,292 square 
feet in a ranch on 4.12 acres.  Adjusting the purchase price upward by $30,000 per lot for 
the two smaller lots that came with the subject property parcel, the adjusted purchase price 
is $482,000 for this home.  The adjusted purchase price works out to be $112.30 per square 
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foot.  Adjusting this price downward by 9% for difference in year built, I derive an adjusted 
indication of value of $102.19 per square foot.  This is similar to the property across from 
the LCID.  
 
This is something of a weak comparison as it is difficult to assign a good paired sales 
analysis on such a unique property where it includes additional lots, a pool, and is 
significantly larger than most of the comparables.  I consider this supporting of the other 
paired sales, but not a strong paired sale in and of itself. 
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Comparable LCID #7 – Amity Hill Landfill 
 
I also considered an LCID located on Oswalt Amity Hill Road that is also owned by an LLC 
owned by Dr. Mills.  This is a 9.83-acre tract with 2.76 acres permitted as an LCID along the 
southern boundary and it also was approved for a trench air curtain burner. 
 
The closest home is 250 feet away and located on Parcel 7 shown below.  The other adjoining 
homes are 305 to 350 feet from the active area. 
 

 Adjoining Use Breakdown
Acreage Parcels

Residential 3.00% 75.00%

Agri/Res 97.00% 25.00%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  

 
 

I did not identify any recent adjoining home sales, but this shows a similar proximity to 
housing as what is proposed for the subject property. 
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Comparable LCID #8 – Mills Landfill 
 
The next location is at 327 Barfield Road, Mooresville, which is on a 43-acre tract as shown 
below.  This property is owned by Dr. Bradley Mills and includes both an LCID and a 
sawmill, which makes it the most similar to the proposed project. 
 
I did not identify any adjoining sales, but the following breakdown of uses shows consistency 
with nearby residential uses. 

 
Adjoining Use Breakdown

Acreage Parcels
Residential 3.65% 33.33%

Agricultural 56.76% 33.33%

Agri/Res 39.59% 33.33%

Total 100.00% 100.00%  
 

 
 

The closest home is 110 feet with the average distance being 383 feet. 
 

The home located at 180 Barfield Road sold on June 10, 2022 for $900,000 for a 4,953 s.f.  
partial brick ranch home built in 1998 and remodelled in 2008 with 3 BR/4.5 BA with an 
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attached 2-car garage and detached 3-car garage along with an above ground pool on 5.47 
acres.  Of the total living area 1,871 s.f. of that area is in a finished basement.  The purchase 
price works out to $182 per square foot. 
 
This home has a great many unique features which makes it a poor candidate for paired 
sales analysis, but it does show a high end home that is located in proximity to the LCID.  I 
measured 2,080 feet from the home to the closest point at the landfill. 
 
I also identified a sale to the south at 215 Sparta Drive that sold on September 18, 2023 for 
$599,000 for a 3,276 s.f. home with 4 BR, 3.5 BA, 3 car garage built in 2005 on 4.41 acres.  
This home is about 900 feet to the south of the LCID.  I did not attempt a paired sales 
analysis given the distance though other homes along Sparta Drive are selling at prices 
ranging from $410,000 to $685,000.  The second closest sold home is at 207 Sparta Drive 
and it sold in June 14, 2021 for $608,500 for a 4,182 s.f. 5 BR, 4 BA, 2 Half Bath, 2 car 
garage, and pool built in  2005 on 4.86-acre lot.  This home is about 950 feet from the LCID. 
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Comparable LCID #9 – Atwell LCID 
The next location is off Winthrow Creek Road at Triplett Road in Mooresville which is on a 
27.65-acre tract as shown below.  The closest adjoining home is 260 feet from the active 
LCID and the average distance is 643 feet. 
 

 
 

Adjoining uses include a mix of residential and agricultural uses.  There were no recent sales 
around this LCID for me to consider for analysis. 
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Comparable LCID #10 – Wallace Farm LCID 
The next location is 14410 Eastfield Road, Huntersville, NC in Mecklenburg County.  This 
farm location includes soil, compost and mulch products and receives yard waste including 
wood and yard debris. 
 

 
 

Adjoining uses are primarily residential uses that were developed adjoining this LCID.  The 
Wallace Farm has been in this location since 1863.  It was a dairy and poultry operation in 
the 1940s.  The property has been selling compost over 50 years ago according to their 
website and has been expanded over the last 20 years.  Since that time there are a number 
of residential subdivisions that have been developed around this LCID.   
 
I’ve identified each subdivision by number in the map and below I site the name and date 
that the subdivision was started.  In each case the subdivision was developed after the farm 
was established as a location selling compost.  Home prices show a similar trend to the Soils 
Supply comparable where many homes back up to the active area and actually show higher 
priced homes backing up to this use in many cases. 
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Recent Home $ Closest Home to
# Subdivision Recorded Low High Active Area
1 Eastfield Farm 6/4/2021 $475,000 $640,000 380
2 Skybrook 9/21/2005 $475,000 $950,000 510
3 Northridge Village 12/4/2000 $325,000 $480,000 575
4 Hidden Meadow Village 9/8/2000 $320,000 $400,000 155
5 Meadowmont 2/20/2001 $250,000 $375,000 100
6 Parkway Oaks 2/17/2006 $400,000 $500,000 100
7 Highland Meadows 2/21/2002 $280,000 $350,000 120  

 
I have focused on the closest most recent sales in Parkway Oaks as there are a number of 
examples there and those homes are directly adjoing and close.  While there are other recent 
sales in these subdivisions, there are 3 home sales in 2023 in Parkway Oaks that directly 
adjoin the LCID active areas and 1 home sale in in 2023 in Highland Meadows.  I have 
focused on these four sales.  A map from the GIS showing 2023 sales in the area is shown 
below. 
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First I looked at 14027 Acorn Creek Lane that sold on July 11, 2023 for $427,000 for this 
2,259 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2 BA, 2 car garage built in 2006, or $189.02 per s.f.  This home 
is 100 feet from the active area of the LCID as can be seen in the map below. 
 
I have compared this home sale to 14020 Acorn Creek Lane in the same subdivision that 
sold on June 14, 2023 for $435,900 for this 2,314 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2 BA, 2 car garage 
built in 2006, or $188.38 per s.f.  This home is located across the street as shown in the 
map below and sold for essentially the same price per square foot (slightly less) than the 
home that backed up to the active LCID area.   
 

 
 
Next I looked at 14019 Acorn Creek Lane that sold on October 25, 2023 for $500,000 for 
this 3,398 s.f. home with 5 BR, 3 BA, 2 car garage built in 2006, or $147.15 per s.f.  This 
home is 100 feet from the active area of the LCID as can be seen in the map below. 
 
I have compared this home sale to 4409 Squirrel Trail Lane in the same subdivision that 
sold on October 20, 2023 for $457,000 for this 3,318 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2 BA, 2 car 
garage built in 2006, or $137.73 per s.f.  This home is located closer to Highland Creek 
Parkway and sold for 6% less than the property backing up to the LCID.  This may be 
related to closer proximity to Highland Creek Parkway, but certainly does not show a 
negative impact for adjacency to the LCID. 
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Next I looked at 13927 Acorn Creek Lane that sold on August 21, 2023 for $530,000 for this 
3,537 s.f. home with 5 BR, 3 BA, 2 car garage, built in 2007, or $149.84 per s.f.  This home 
is 100 feet from the active area of the LCID as can be seen in the map above. 
 
I have compared this home sale to 4409 Squirrel Trail Lane in the same subdivision that 
sold on October 20, 2023 for $457,000 for this 3,318 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2 BA, 2 car 
garage built in 2006, or $137.73 per s.f.  This home is located closer to Highland Creek 
Parkway and sold for 6% less than the property backing up to the LCID.  This may be 
related to closer proximity to Highland Creek Parkway, but certainly does not show a 
negative impact for adjacency to the LCID. 
 
Finally, I looked at 14116 Bernardy Lane that sold on May 4, 2023 for $355,000 for this 
1,475 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2.5 BA, single car garage built in 2004, or $240.68 per s.f.  This 
home is 140 feet from the active areas of the LCID.  The map showing this home and the 
comparable on Sobeck Lane follows below. 
  
I have compared this home sale to 14017 Sobeck Lane in the same subdivision that sold on 
August 18, 2021 for $282,000 for this 1,494 s.f. home with 3 BR, 2.5 BA, single car garage 
built in 2003, or $188.76 per s.f.  This sale occurred during the rapid runups in 2021/2022 
and requies significant adjustment for time.  I have relied on the Federal Housing Finance 
Agency House Price Index for the Charlotte area over that time period as shown in the chart 
below.  It supports adjusting this sale up to $343,000, or 1,494 s.f., or $229.59 per s.f.  This 
supports a finding of no impact on property value due to adjacency to the LCID. 
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Specific Factors on Harmony of Use 
 
I have completed a number of Impact Studies and I have found that the most common areas 
for impact on adjoining values typically follow the following hierarchy with descending levels 
of potential impact.  I will discuss each of these categories and how they relate to the subject 
property. 
  

1. Hazardous material 
2. Odor 
3. Noise 
4. Traffic 
5. Stigma 
6. Appearance 

 
1. Hazardous material 

The proposed LCID presents no potential hazardous waste byproduct to the environment as 
part of normal operation.  I consider this to be a non-factor for the impact analysis. 

2. Odor 

The project as presented has no specific concerns related to odor and is therefore a non-
factor in this impact analysis.   

3. Noise 

The subject property is located in a rural location with significant distance between the 
active site and adjoining residential uses.  The activity on site will be limited to daylight 
hours and the noise will be consistent with other agricultural uses.  The LCID is being 
placed between an existing LCID and outdoor storage.  I therefore see no basis for an impact 
due to noise. 

4. Traffic 

The traffic generation on the site by these uses will be low and not a likely impact on 
adjoining uses.   

5. Stigma 

There is no stigma associated with the proposed use. 

6. Appearance 

The project will be in harmony with the surrounding area in terms of appearance and is 
consistent with the adjoining uses.   

7. Conclusion 

On the basis of the factors described above, it is my professional opinion that the proposed 
project will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be developed and have no negative 
impact on adjoining property values. 
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Conclusion 
The proposed use is a typical use for this type of location as shown by the other LCID uses 
and by the existing use at the subject property.   

More active uses such as at Soil Supply are showing no impact on property value and no 
deterrence to development adjoining them. 

I conclude that the proposed use is in harmony and will not have a negative impact on the 
adjoining property values. 

If you have any further questions please call me any time. 

Sincerely, 

  
Richard C. Kirkland, Jr., MAI  
State Certified General Appraiser  

 
Nicholas D. Kirkland    
State Certified General Appraiser 
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Certification  
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct; 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions; 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved; 

4. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment; 

5. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined 
results; 

6. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of the appraisal; 

7. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; 

8. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, 
in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives; 

10. Richard C. Kirkland Jr. has not made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this 
report.  

11. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. 

12. As of the date of this report I have completed the requirements of the continuing education program 
of the Appraisal Institute; 

13. I have not appraised or completed any appraisal related work related to this property within the 
three years prior to engagement of this assignment.  I provided earlier analysis on related properties 
for the LCID permits to the south. 

Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is governed by the bylaws and regulations of the Appraisal 
Institute and the National Association of Realtors.  Neither all nor any part of the contents of this appraisal 
report shall be disseminated to the public through advertising media, public relations media, news media, or 
any other public means of communications without the prior written consent and approval of the 
undersigned. 

  
Richard C. Kirkland, Jr., MAI  
State Certified General Appraiser  
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Certification  
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct; 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions; 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved; 

4. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment; 

5. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined 
results; 

6. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of the appraisal; 

7. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; 

8. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, 
in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives; 

10. Nicholas D. Kirkland has not made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this 
report; 

11. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. 

12. As of the date of this report I have completed the requirements of the continuing education program 
of the Appraisal Institute; 

13. I have not appraised or completed any appraisal related work related to this property within the 
three years prior to engagement of this assignment.  I provided earlier analysis on related properties 
for the LCID permits to the south. 

Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is governed by the bylaws and regulations of the Appraisal 
Institute and the National Association of Realtors.  Neither all nor any part of the contents of this appraisal 
report shall be disseminated to the public through advertising media, public relations media, news media, or 
any other public means of communications without the prior written consent and approval of the 
undersigned. 

  

 
Nicholas D. Kirkland    
State Certified General Appraiser 
 




